
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

22 June 2017 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn 
Keith Roberts 
 

Patricia Rumble 
Roger Westwood 
John Wood 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and
[...]
NCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

25 April 2017 (attached) and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 142) 

 
 Reports attached. 

 

6 HOSTELS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 143 - 150) 

 
 Report attached, 

 

7 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 151 - 168) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 SUB-COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 169 - 174) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18 (Pages 175 - 178) 

 
 Report attached. 

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
25 April 2017 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Linda Trew (Chairman), June Alexander, Linda Hawthorn, 
Keith Roberts, Patricia Rumble and Roger Westwood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
Also present: 
Hemant Patel, Healthwatch Havering 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Dr Russell Razzaque, Associate Medical Director, North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Carol White, NELFT 
 
 
 
21 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 OPEN DIALOGUE  
 
The NELFT Associate Medical Director explained that Open Dialogue was a 
new model of mental health treatment for adults that looked at the local 
resources of a person’s family and community. This had been found to 
significantly improve outcomes and produce a considerable economic 
saving. Family therapy techniques of this kind had been recommended by 
the National Institute of Clinical Excellence for conditions such as bipolar 
disorder, depression and schizophrenia. 
 
A recent CQC survey had shown that nearly half of patients had felt their 
family was not involved enough in their case or treatment. For Open 
Dialogue, all staff would be trained in family therapy related skills – a 
collaborative approach involving family members, not just the person 
concerned.  
 
Following Open Dialogue treatment, 82% of patients had no recurrence of 
symptoms after 2 years and 74% had returned to work or study. There were 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 25 April 2017 

 

 

 

also lower incidences of medication and hospitalisation amongst patients 
who had undergone the treatment.  
 
The core principles of Open Dialogue focussed on the provision of 
immediate help and who could assist from the recipient’s social or family 
network. It was also aimed to have psychological continuity with the same 
clinician being seen throughout the pathway. There was also a tolerance of 
uncertainty that ensured Open Dialogue was a joint process, avoiding 
premature conclusions or decisions.  
 
Open Dialogue was a more flexible system, allowing the discussion of 
different conditio
[...]
s initially on people coming out of hospital 
although this would be extended in the future. 
 
A lot of different people and services visited people in their houses and it 
was felt it would be useful if these services could be used to assist with 
monitoring people who were vulnerable. Housing officers for example could 
potentially refer clients for psychological therapies. Community networks 
were also needed that could support people at a lower level. It was also 
hoped to equip GPs to start to deal with these issues and allow intervention 
at an earlier stage.  
 
The Chairman added that these aims of keeping out of hospital were shared 
by the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals’ NHS Trust 
and it was hoped to arrange a briefing for Members with a senior officer 
from the Trust.  
 
Members felt that the Clinical Commissioning Group should consider the 
issue of repeat prescriptions as there were significant variations between 
practices in how these and medication reviews were administered. It was 
confirmed that a pharmacy representative was a member of the Integrated 
Care Partnership design group.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and it was agreed that an update on 
the work of the ICP should be taken at a future meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 4



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 25 April 2017 

 

 

 

25 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
In addition to an update on Open Dialogue, the Chairman suggested that a 
topic group or similar review could take place in order to survey clients that 
had benefitted from integrated services.  
 
Other suggestions for the work programme included reviewing or visiting 
local care homes perhaps in conjunction with Healthwatch although the 
Sub-Committee was reminded that they could only visit a premises with the 
consent of the owner/manager. It was also suggested that the Sub-
Committee could scrutinise how the Council engaged with providers of 
home care and residential homes. This wor
[...]
in accessing other 
services and encouraging and supporting people to live as independently 
as possible.  Some providers will also include in this charge the cost of 
running of a well-being service and 24 hour access to support in an 
emergency and costs of running communal areas. Others may raise this 
as a separate charge; part of this may itself be dependent on maximising 

Page 71



 
 

the charges that qualify to be considered as part of any Housing Benefit 
Calculation. 

 Care Services. These will be raised separately and be dependent on the 
level of care required.  For those residents that qualify for care following 
assessment by the Council, then all or a proportion of the costs may be 
covered by the Council. 

 
7. There are a number of Housing Associations who have started to specialise 

in the development of retirement villages. These are almost exclusively 
providers who are already established providers of specialist older persons‟ 
accommodation. The reliance on having to sell a high proportion of any 
schemes means they need to have a sound business model which takes 
into account the level and also speed that properties are sold at and a sales 
team that understands the complexities of the older persons‟ housing 
market.  
 

8. If the Council wished to develop a retirement village, entering into a 
partnership arrangement with a specialist provider would be a possible 
option. This would allow the Council to be specific about the affordable 
housing element of the scheme and also the nature of the care services that 
will be developed, including ensuring that any provision is consistent with 
the Personalisation agenda. 

   
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 72



 
 

APPENDIX 4 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 75



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 9 
 

 
 

Cont
[...]

 
3.4.1 In line with the principles set out in paragraph 4.2. further work associated with 

validation of the stock condition has continued during the course of the financial 
year. As a consequence further savings have been identified from the 2016-17 
forecasts. This has resulted in an average saving of £1.54m across the next ten 
years of the business plan. 

 

3.4.2 As a result of the work supported by the Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH), a 
detailed review of the Repairs Service and associated costs has been completed. 
The improvements that have been made relate to service delivery, a reduction in 
demand and improved efficiencies and will all lead to a reduction in costs in 
2017/18.  An annual saving of £0.500m has been identified and included in this 
budget. 

 
 

3.5 Miscellaneous 
 
3.5.1 Central Services recharges have decreased by £0.390m.  This is the result of a 

reduction in central costs, in conjunction with the apportionment changes for the 
staff based recharges, as a result of headcount reductions due to the restructure 
implemented in April 2016.  

 
3.5.2 The figure of £0.810m, shown in the summary table, in paragraph 3.1 above relates 

to a review of recharges between the HRA and the General Fund.  The total costs 
of the services involved have been reviewed and a more accurate apportionment 
made between the HRA and the GF. The specific service areas reviewed include 
energy strategy, charges associated with adaptations to council houses for council 

Page 131



Cabinet February 2017 

 
 

tenants, strategic community safety responsibilities relevant to the HRA.  In addition 
this element also contains a proposal to transfer garage rents from the HRA to the 
GF following a full review of car parking income within the council and the use of 
garage sites.  Also included is a review of costs associated with the Council CCTV 
Service.    

 
4. MAJOR WORKS BUDGET – HRA 2017/18 – 2019/20 major works resources 

and proposed spend 

[...]
inancial summary: 
 

 
No impact of presenting information 
itself which is for information/scrutiny 
only 

 
 

 
 

  

  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
Communities making Havering   [X] 
Places making Havering   [] 
Opportunities making Havering  [] 
Connections making Havering  [] 
 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
On 4 April 2016 the Housing Services restructure took place resulting in a new hostel 
service. This report provides an update on the progress since that decision. 
 

 
Page 143

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
That Committee: 
 
1. Notes the progress made to date in the hostel service following the housing 

restructure that came into effect on 4 April 2016 
2. Notes the positive feedback by the Chartered Institute of Housing following their  

inspection 7 to 9 December 2016. 
3. Notes that a draft action plan for improving the hostel service will be agreed with 

the CIH and will form the basis of a further review in January 2018. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 Havering Council owns and manages three hostels in the borough; Abercrombie 
House in Harold Hill, Queen Street Villas in Romford and Will Perrin in South 
Hornchurch.    
 

 Will Perrin Court has 46 rooms plus an Emergency room - all are family 
rooms. 

 Abercrombie House has 37 rooms plus an emergency room - 10 rooms are 
single rooms and have single person occupancy. The remainder are family 
rooms.  

 Queen Street Villas has 11 rooms – all are family rooms. 
 
1.2 In late 2014 the Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) undertook an inspection of the 

Housing Service and made the following recommendations in relation to the 
hostels: 
 

 Re-evaluate the roles and responsibilities of the hostel worker and manager 
posts to ensure the service responds effectively to the needs of residents. 

 Improve support available for those placed in the hostels including agreed 
support plans. 

 

1.3 The CIH also co
[...]
il will take to address poor 

performance. 

P
age 157



OVERVIEW OF INDIVIDUALS INDICATORS 

• 12 Corporate Performance Indicators fall under the remit of the Individuals 
Overview & Scrutiny sub-committee. 10 of these relate to the SAFE goal and 2 
to the PROUD goal.

Quarter 4 RAG Summary

• All 12 indicators have been given a RAG status. In summary:
10 (83%) have a RAG status of Green.
2 (17%) have a RAG status of Red.

2

2

8

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators

Red
Amber
Green
N/A

P
age 158



Quarter 4 Performance - Safe

Indicator Value Annual Target Q4 Target Tolerance Q4 Performance
Short Term DOT                      

(Q3 2016/17)
Long Term DOT (Q4 

2015/16)

SAFE: Supporting our community

Rate of permanent admissions to 
residential and nursing care homes per 

100,000 population (aged 18-64)
Smaller is better 12 12 ±10%

8.7                   
GREEN

 6.7  10.2

Rate of permanent admissions to 
residential and nursing care homes per 

100,000 population (aged 65+)
Smaller is better 598.1 598.1 ±10%

700                                
RED

 538.6  598.1

Rate of delayed transfers of care 
attributable to Adult Social Care (ASC) only 

per 100,000 population
Smaller is better 1.5 1.5 ±10%

1.3           
GREEN

 1.2  0.7

Indicator Value Annual Target Q4 Target Tolerance Q4 Performance
Short Term DOT                      

(Q3 2016/17)
Long Term DOT (Q4 

2015/16)

SAFE: Using our influence

Percentage of adults with learning 
disabilities who live in their own home or 

with their family 
Bigger is better 63.5% 63.5% ±10%

65.8%            
GREEN

 47.4%  63.5%

Percentage of adults in contact with 
secondary mental health services living 
independently, with or without support 

Bigger is better 87% 87% ±10%
86.5%          
GREEN

 89.7%  86.1%

Proportion of older people (65+) who were 
still at home 91 days after discharge from 

hospital into reablement services
Bigger is better 87% 87% ±10%

87.7%
[...]
ts with a learning disability who live in their own home or with family 
has exceeded target and is an improvement on the 2015/16 outturn.

• The rate of permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes for individuals 
aged between 18-64 years is better than target and the previous year’s outturn.  

• The rate of delayed transfers of care attributable to Adult Social Care is better than target 
and also better than the previous quarter and the previous year. 

P
age 162



Improvements Required – SAFE

• We are currently below target for the take-up of direct payments. ASC Commissioning 
Services continue to lead on a number of initiatives to increase the take up of Direct 
Payments. Projects include the introduction of a payment card and the development of 
the Personal Assistant Market. 

• The number of service users aged 65+ who have been permanently admitted into 
residential or nursing care missed target and was higher than the previous year. 

P
age 163



Highlights - PROUD

• The percentage of adults in contact with secondary mental health services in paid 
employment is significantly better than the target. 

P
age 164



Demand Pressures

1
4

3 6 1
0 1
3

271

73

158

247

321

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2015/16
(Q4)

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

DP 09: Permanent admissions to residential and 
nursing care homes

Aged 18-64 Aged 65+

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

By the end of 2016/17, there had been 13 adults aged 18-64 in 
council-supported permanent admissions to residential and nursing 
care, representing a slight reduction (of 2) compared with 2015/16.  
However there had also been 321 adults aged over 65 in council-
supported permanent admissions, representing an 18% increase on 
the previous year.  

P
age 165



Demand Pressures

1
6

7
8

1
7

8
6

1
8

1
4

1
7

7
5

1
7

3
5

717 702 698 699 680

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2015/16
(Q4)

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

DP 10: Self Directed Support and
Direct Payments as a Proportion

Self-directed support Direct Payments as a proportion

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

During 2016/17, there was a 3% increase in the take-up of self-directed 
support compared with the previous year, but a 5% reduction in the 
take-up of direct payments.  Despite out-turning higher than the 
previous year, take-up of self-directed support fell in the second half of 
the year compared with Quarters 1 and 2.

P
age 166



Demand Pressures

42

5

19

26

35

0

10

20

30

40

50

2015/16
(Q4)

2016/17 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17 Q3 2016/17 Q4

DP 11: Residents Requiring Ongoing
Service After Reablement

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

This is a local indicator and is reported cumulatively . Demand has  
decreased from  42 to 35  (a fall of 17%) when compared to Q4 last year.  

P
age 167



Any questions?

P
age 168



 
 
 

    INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 22 JUNE 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee – Annual Report 2016/17 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements,  01708 433065,  
Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

As required under the Council’s 
constitution, the document attached 
summarises the work of the Sub-
Committee during the 2016/17 
municipal year. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The annual report of the Sub-Committee is attached for approval and referral to full 
Council.    
 
 
 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 8



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. The Sub-Committee to approve the Annual Report 2016/17 and refer this to 
Council. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The attached document summarises the work of the Sub-Committee during the 
2016/17 municipal year. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee agree that the 
report should be referred to full Council for consideration, as required under the 
Council’s constitution.   
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 170



 

Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Annual Report 2016/17 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 
This report is the annual report of the Sub-Committee, summarising the Sub-
Committee’s activities during its year of operation ended May 2017. 
 
It is planned for this report to stand as a public record of achievement for the year 
and enable Members and others to have a record of the Sub-Committee’s activities 
and performance. 
 
SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Councillor Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor June Alexander 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
Councillor Keith Roberts 
Councillor Patricia Rumble 
Councillor Roger Westwood 
 
 
During the year under review, the sub-committee met formally on four occasions and 
dealt with the following issues: 
 
1. Family Mosaic 
 
At its July meeting, the Sub-Committee received details of the services provided by 
Family Mosaic – an independent orga
[...]
ategy - report 4
	Housing strategy - report 5

	6 HOSTELS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	Hostels - appendix

	7 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Presentation - Q4 performance

	8 SUB-COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	Annual Report 2016-17

	9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18
	Work programme 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
22 June 2017 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Linda Trew (Vice-Chair), Ray Best (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn, 
Patricia Rumble and Roger Westwood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Roberts and Councillor 
John Wood 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 25 April 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Director of Housing Services offered his apologies for his being unable 
to attend the previous meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a number of reports concerning 
older people’s housing that had previously been agreed by Cabinet. The 
latest copies of Council magazines – Sheltered Times and At The Heart 
were also provided in order to show more recent updates. 
 
The older people’s housing strategy had identified an under provision of 
extra care sheltered housing and of housing for people with dementia. The 
Council’s existing sheltered housing stock had also been found to have too 
high a proportion of bed-sit accommodation. Many sheltered housing 
schemes also did not have lifts or were otherwise not compliant with the 
Disability Discrimination Act. External communal space such as gardens 
was also not fit for purpose in some cases. 
 
Five schemes had been selected for regeneration. Maygreen Crescent had 
not proven popular as a sheltered scheme and the remaining residents 
would be moved out. The Serena, Solar and Sunrise blocks in South 
Hornchurch would be redeveloped as an older person’s village with 
approximately 150 homes. A consultation exercise re this scheme was 
currently in progress. 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 June 2017 

 

 

 

 
It was clarified that a private older person’s development was expected to 
be built in central Romford. It was also hoped to reprovide sheltered housing 
on the Royal Jubilee Court site. There were around 52 people currently 
living at this site but there were also approximately 40 bedsits on site that 
could not be let out. 
 
Dreywood Court in Gidea Park was considered a very good sheltered 
housing scheme and it was suggested that the Sub-Committee should 
undertake a visit to this scheme. This sort of scheme worked on allowing 
people to remain in a sheltered home as their needs increased over time. 
This reduced the need for residential care, helping individuals and also 
saving money for the Council.  
 
It was clarified that, for those properties available on social rents, tenants 
must have lived in the borough for at least six years. Discretion could be 
used in cases of, for example, older people facing hardship. People from 
outside the borough would not be ruled out as tenants but the aim was to 
have older people occupying the units as this would also increase the 
availability of family accommodation within Havering. 
 
The Delderfield House scheme would be redeveloped as this was too small 
to operate as a sheltered unit. The Ravenscourt block would be kept as this 
had proven popular but the remainder of Dell Court would be demolished 
and reprovided as older people’s accommodation.  
 
The location of new properties for block housing would depend on where 
people wished to go and a decant assessment would be carried out for each 
resident.  
 
It was noted that there were a lot of younger, active older people in 
sheltered housing units in Havering. People would be guaranteed the right 
of return to a similar location for each site and efforts would also be made to 
move friendship groups together. Some people would also choose to move 
out of the borough for family reasons etc. The existing blocks would be 
used, prior to demolition, as temporary accommodation for homeless people 
but this would not happen until all existing residents had moved out.  
 
There were very strict rules on who was accepted as homeless and a 
person who had been made homeless due to their own behaviour would not 
normally be accepted. Homeless tenants could also be evicted if necessary.  
 
Occupancy checks had been carried out on all tenants and more than 40 
illegal sub-lets had been recovered. Fraud checks were also carried out on 
people presenting as homeless and anti-fraud activity would be publicised 
more widely. 
 
There would also be a £4.7 million investment over the next two years in 
existing sheltered housing schemes. This would cover areas such as the 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 June 2017 

 

 

 

installation of lifts, CCTV and washing machines. Lifts would be installed in 
all blocks of two stories or more with stairlifts installed if necessary.  
 
The contract for the new scheme had been launched in May and it was 
planned to submit a Cabinet report by January 2018 with planning 
applications prepared by July 2018. All building work would be completed 
within 10-12 years via a joint venture with one preferred partner. Both the 
Council and the partner organisation would have to agree on decisions and 
the partner company would be expected to guarantee the quality of the 
build. 
 
The total investment in the 12 estates would be £750m - £1bn covering all 
housing regeneration, not just sheltered schemes.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update and information presented. 
 
 
 
 

3 HOSTELS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
It was confirmed that there were three hostels in Havering: Will Perrin Court 
with 46 rooms, Abercrombie House with 37 rooms and Queen Street Villas 
with 12 rooms. There were approximately 250-300 people living in the three 
hostels. The hostels had recently been reviewed by the Chartered Institute 
of Housing which had made a number of recommendations including 
changing the role of staff. 
 
Experienced staff had therefore now been recruited and residents were now 
given risk assessments and support plans as well as many other 
programmes being available. A total of 159 children lived in the centres 
which was challenging and officers worked with sports teams and children’s 
centres etc. to ensure opportunities were available.  
 
Most hostel residents were already living in the Havering area and had 
come to the hostels due to increased costs of rent. The hostels service was 
represented on the Managing Domestic Violence group. It was not possible 
to give tenant families separate units but double units would be used where 
possible. Communal rooms in the hostels could be used as study rooms 
and officers agreed that more computers in hostels would be a positive 
development.  
 
Fold out tables had been supplied so that residents had somewhere to eat 
and many Christmas gifts were received for children resident in the hostels. 
 
The average time spent by people in hostels had reduced to 3-4 months. 
Hostel residents still had to bid for housing accommodation and assistance 
could be given to do this via computer. New hostel residents were given a 
welcome pack including a duvet, pillow, cutlery and food items. It was 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 June 2017 

 

 

 

suggested that it would be useful to arrange a visit to Abercrombie House in 
order to view the improvements that had taken place.  
 
The design out crime officer had visited all three sites and suggested 
improvements such as the installation of high hedges which would be 
carried out. Injunctions had been taken out to prevent e.g. violent ex-
partners from entering hostels and the Police would be called if necessary.  
 
The Director of Housing Services recorded his thanks to the housing officer 
for her work overseeing the improvements to hostels. 
 
The Sub-Committee: 
 

1. Noted the progress made to date in the hostel service following the 
housing restructure that came into effect on 4 April 2016. 

2. Noted the positive feedback by the Chartered Institute of Housing 
following their inspection on 7 to 9 December 2016. 

3. Noted that a draft action plan for improving the hostel service will be 
agreed with the Chartered Institute of Housing and will form the basis 
of a further review in January 2018. 

4. Agreed that a visit should be arranged to the Abercrombie House 
hostel.  

 
4 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  

 
It was noted that, of the 12 performance indicators under the Sub-
committee’s remit, 10 had a green rating and only 2 had a red rating. One of 
these concerned the rate of permanent admissions to homes for older 
people. This target had been missed but this was due to more people being 
able to remain in their own homes for longer but that now needed residential 
care. There were sufficient places available with approximately 40 care 
homes in Havering, offering around 1,600 beds. The average age an older 
person entered a care home was now 87 years old. 
 
Performance on the proportion of adults with learning disabilities living in 
their own home or with family had been good. This had been assisted by the 
opening of six self-contained flats for adults with learning disabilities or 
autism at Great Charter Close and it was suggested that the Sub-
Committee should visit this development. It was the Council’s responsibility 
to fund care of this kind although in this instance, 50% of the costs were 
paid by the NHS. Officers would provide a summary of high cost placements 
that the Council funded.  
 
Performance on the numbers of people with mental health issues who were 
in paid employment had also been good. 
 
The use of direct payments was closely monitored and officers were keen to 
increase take-up as direct payments allowed more choice and control by the 
person receiving care. Some service users chose to undertake the 
associated record keeping themselves or this could be done by a third party.  



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 June 2017 

 

 

 

 
It was expected that take up of direct payments would increase in future 
years and targets for this had been established via bench marking with the 
Local Government Association. The Council wished to develop a personal 
assistant market to provide care services purchased with direct payments. 
Other ways to make direct payments more attractive to people included the 
introduction of a payment card to make the use of direct payments easier. 
This also allowed better monitoring of expenditure by the Council.  
 
It was clarified that there were a total of 28 reablement flats in Royal Jubilee 
Court but occupancy of these had been very low as people preferred to 
return to their own homes. This was consistent with officers’ aim to have 
people in hospital for as short a time as possible. The discharge process at 
Queen’s Hospital had also now improved. 
 
Officers would supply suggestions for performance indicators that could be 
monitored by the Sub-Committee but possible options included figures for 
the admission to residential care of older people and the take-up of direct 
payments.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance information. 
 
 
   
 

5 SUB-COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed its annual report 2016-17 and further agreed 
that this should be referred to full Council.  
 

6 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed the work plan as presented and also agreed in 
outline a programme of visits including to the Abercrombie House Hostel, 
the Great Charter Close development and the Avelon Centre for learning 
disabilities.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


